timing. The hydrological parameters mostly affect the volume of runoff. The objective functions
dealing with volume are most sensitive to volumetric errors. Of course RMS errors to a large extent
cover both timing and volumetric errors.

To do a sensitivity study, set the DDS flag ddsfl = -1 and pick the appropriate objective function errfl =
??  in the basin\bsnm.par file. Also, chose a suitable number of events, The number of times SPL.exe
has to execute is 12 * (# optimizable flow parameters) + 24 *(# optimizable hydrological parameters).
For a large watershed with many river types and land cover classes this can add up to a long run time
(weeks even) so it is prudent to carefully chose the number of events.

When ddsfl is set to -1, you will be confronted by two questions as below. Depending on your priority,
you can choose to run the sensitivity sequence on one or the other or both, The routing sensitivity is
performed first. y/n is case sensitive.

Example:

 Do you want sensitivities on the routing parameters? y/n
y

 Do you wnat sensitivities on the hydrol. parameters? y/n
y

 Please enter the % delta you would like to use:
 10% is not a bad value
10

 OK, thank you

 base value =   25.44884
 -----------------------
 flz:
 sensitivity -10%(   1 =  6.4995199E-02   25.43230
 sensitivity +10%(   1 = -5.5694107E-02   25.46302
 sensitivity -10%(   2 =  7.6132521E-02   25.42947
.
.
 Please see `sensitivities.txt` in working directory
 for a summary of the sensitivities

 pwr:
 sensitivity -10%(   1 =   1.234047   25.13479
.

4. Model Parameters and Optimization | 4-50

WATFLOOD/CHARM  –  Canadian Hydrological And Routing Model

April 2017

Output file: sensitivity.txt in the working directory:

Routing parameters:
param upper_gr  conestoga speed   eramosa   lower_gr
flz
-10%   0.065   0.076   0.259   -1.127   -0.013
+10%   -0.056   -0.075   -0.225   1.005   0.011
pwr
-10%   1.234   0.223   4.098   -18.711   -0.227
+10%   -0.509   -1.089   -2.000   12.560   0.097
r2n
-10%   -0.046   -0.010   -0.089   0.121   -0.009
+10%   0.040   -0.009   0.083   -0.126   0.010
theta
-10%   0.069   -0.176   0.133   -0.032   -0.022
+10%   -0.003   0.119   -0.076   0.000   0.024
kcond
-10%   -0.171   0.115   0.016   0.188   0.006
+10%   0.149   -0.119   -0.013   -0.168   -0.005
rlake
-10%   0.000   0.000   0.000   0.000   0.000
+10%   0.000   0.000   0.000   0.000   0.000
 Hydrological parameters:
param bare_soil forest   crops   wetland   water
imperv
 rec
-10%   0.000   0.071   0.284   0.000   0.000   0.000
+10%   0.000   -0.064   -0.276   0.000   0.000   0.000
 ak
-10%   0.000   0.000   -0.033   0.000   0.000   0.000
+10%   0.000   0.000   0.041   0.000   0.000   0.000
.
.
.
 r3
-10%   0.000   0.000   -0.001   0.000   0.000   0.000
+10%   0.000   0.000   -0.001   0.000   0.000   0.000
 mf
-10%   0.000   -0.001   -0.321   -0.017   0.000   0.000
+10%   0.000   -0.014   0.376   0.002   0.000   0.000
 base
-1dC   0.000   -0.041   0.737   -0.014   0.000   0.000
+1dC   0.000   0.088   -0.116   -0.029   0.000   0.000
.

.

WATFLOOD/CHARM – Canadian Hydrological And Routing Model

September
2016

5 MODEL INITIALIZATION

5.1 Initial Snow Cover

Please see Section 4.2.4 for a description of the snow parameters.

The initial snow data is obtained from snow course located in and near the watershed. The snow course
values are distributed over the watershed according to a distance squared weighting scheme using
SNW.exe program. The grid information is obtained from the basin file as specified in the event file
(typically basin\BSNM_shd.r2c).

5.1.1 Point Snow Water Equivalent Files (*_crs.pt2)